

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

James David Perryman,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_page@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| INDEX TO APPENDICES | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY, GUIDELINE, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the tension between <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963), on the one hand, and <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012), and <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014), on the other | 7 |
| II. This Court should grant certiorari, vacate the judgment below, and remand in light of decisions of the Third, Fourth, and/or Eighth Circuits relevant to USSG §3C1.1(1) that were issued after the decision below. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas

Appendix C Factual Resume in Support of Plea

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brinkmann v. Dallas Cty. Deputy Sheriff Abner</i> , 813 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1987) . | 6, 22 |
| <i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1075 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Conner v. Simler</i> , 367 U.S. 486, (1961) | 21 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 1060 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904, 146 L. Ed. 2d 902 (2000) | 12-13, 14 |
| <i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Hays</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016) | 20 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NLRB v. Federal Motor Truck Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 838 (1945) | 21 |
| <i>Polsky v. Wetherill</i> , 403 U.S. 916 (1971) | 21 |
| <i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 1103 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Reed v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 1188 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018) | 20 |
| <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963) | iv, 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Espy</i> , 513 U.S. 801 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 685 (1946) | 21 |
| <i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarado-Martinez</i> , 713 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S. Ct. 515, 30 L. Ed. 2d 488 [(1971) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Belletiere</i> , 971 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 824 F. App'x 117-23 (3d Cir. August 21, 2020) | 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 555 F.2d 407 (5th Cir.1977) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 819 F. App'x 473 (8th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) | 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Escobar</i> , 866 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 677 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 892 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018) | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Galaviz</i> , 687 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 792 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 346 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2003) | 17-18, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 923 F.2d 47 (1991) (per curiam) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 7, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Perryman</i> , 965 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 977 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 113 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 708 Fed.Appx. 206 (5th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 856 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 2017) | 18-19 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 533 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 2020 WL 6054953 (4th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Wells v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 1050 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 229 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 229F | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254 | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 40 | 17 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 | 15, 17 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|----------|
| Brief for United States in Opposition to Certiorari in <i>Amaya v. United States</i> , 06-7863 at 14 (Filed Feb. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> 549 U.S. 1283 (March 19, 2007) .. | 18 |
| <i>Initial Brief in United States v. Perryman</i> , No. 19-10755, 2019 WL 6271105 (5th Cir. Filed Nov. 21, 2019) | 5, 6, 14 |
| <i>Appellant's Brief in United States v. Ross</i> , No. 18-11318, 2019 WL 324502 (5th Cir. Filed Jan. 22, 2019) | 22 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|---|---------|
| U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8 | 2, 7, 8 |
|---|---------|

United States Sentencing Guidelines

| | |
|--------------------|---------------|
| USSG § 2K2.1 | 4 |
| USSG § 3C1.1 | <i>passim</i> |
| USSG § 3E1.1 | 20 |
| USSG § 4A1.1 | 18 |
| USSG Ch. 5A | 20 |
